

Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner – Notice of Decision

AUTHOR:	Briony Verma			
TELEPHONE NUMBER:	0115 844 5998			
EMAIL ADDRESS:	briony.verma@notts.police.uk			
DECISION OR INFORMATION: Decision				
DATE RECEIVED:*	08.04.24			
REF:* (to be inserted by the OPCC)	2024.043			

TITLE:	: Safer Living Foundation – Aurora Project
--------	--

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

The Safer Living Foundation currently offers a free therapy service for those who have not committed a sexual offence but are concerned about their sexual thoughts and if these were acted on would result in an offence. The aim of this project is to prevent first time sexual offending. This project has seen significant success in terms of referrals, completers and formal research evaluation.

The PCC is requested to authorise an uplift of £40,000 to continue delivering the Aurora Project until 31st March 2025.

INFORMATION IN SUPPORT OF DECISION: (eg report or business case)

Safer Living Foundation currently have a waitlist of 19 people and this is anticipated to increase with demand. The service will address mental health, and in turn will reduce load on other non-specialist and strained services such as crisis and GPs. This project is in line with the PCC's priority of reducing offending.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The PCC is requested to authorise an uplift of £40,000 to continue delivering the Aurora Project. This is within budget and a breakdown is as follows:

- £25,000 for 2023/2024
- £15,000 for 2024/2025

This is within the Grants and Commissioning budget.

Signature: Chief Finance Officer



Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner – Notice of Decision

Date:	10.0)4.24								
Is any of the supporting information classified as non-public or confidential information?**			Yes		No					
If yes, please state under which category from the guidance**										
DECISION:										
The PCC is requested to authorise £40,000 to continue delivering the Aurora Project.										
OFFICER APPROVAL:										
I have been consulted about the proposal and confirm that the appropriate advice has been taken into account in the preparation of this report. I am satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the Police and Crime Commissioner.										
Signature: Chief Executive										
Date:	12/4	1/24								
DECLARATION:										
I confirm that I do not have any disclosable pecuniary interests in this decision and I take the decision in compliance with the Code of Conduct for the Nottinghamshire Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner. Any interests are indicated below:										
The above request has my approval										
Signature: Nottinghamshire Poli & Crime Commission										
Date:		12.04.24								

^{**} See guidance on non-public information